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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators (Board) filed a complaint on 

June 27, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the professional nursing home administrator license of Teresa Johnson is subject to discipline for incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, and violations of the Board’s regulations.  The Board filed a motion for leave to file an amended complaint on December 10, 2001.  We granted the Board’s motion on 

January 10, 2002, and deemed the amended complaint filed as of that date.  Johnson filed an answer to the amended complaint on January 29, 2002.

On March 8, 2002, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Johnson does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board 

to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  On March 14, 2002, we held a telephone conference with the parties on the Board’s motion.  Counsel for Johnson indicated that she did not oppose the filing of the motion and that she would not file a response to the motion for summary determination.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Johnson was licensed by the Board as a professional nursing home administrator, License No. 4896.  That license was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. Johnson was also licensed by the Missouri State Board of Nursing as a registered professional nurse, License No. RN134678.

3. At all relevant times, Johnson served as the administrator of Leland Health Care Center (the facility) located at 894 Leland Avenue, University City, Missouri.  The facility is a 130-bed skilled nursing facility.  

4. Residents of skilled nursing facilities are dependent on others for their care and require 24-hour nursing care services.  Residents need the protective oversight of a facility’s staff.

5. From about April 5, 2001, through April 9, 2001, the St. Louis area experienced unusually warm atmospheric temperatures.  Beginning on April 5, 2001, the facility’s temperature began to rise, particularly on the second and third floors.

6. The temperature in the facility rose enough that by Friday, April 6, 2001, Johnson and her staff implemented a hydration cart to be pushed through the facility by staff in order to provide additional fluids to the residents.  Johnson assigned the facility’s social service director to be the staff person responsible for the cart and the hydration of the residents.

7. Johnson left the facility at the end of her shift on Friday evening, April 6, 2001.  Johnson did not schedule the social service director to be in the facility over the weekend.  Johnson did not reassign the responsibility for the hydration cart to any other staff member for the weekend.

8. By Friday, April 6, 2001, the air temperatures on the second and third floors rose beyond levels that were safe for the residents of the facility. 

9. The facility became excessively hot over the weekend.  Johnson and her staff failed to maintain the facility at a temperature below 85 degrees Fahrenheit.

10. Johnson and her staff failed to take adequate steps to protect the residents of the facility from the effects of the heat.  Johnson and her staff did not adequately monitor the residents of the facility over the weekend for signs of heat-related illness and dehydration.  Appropriate nursing and medical care was not provided to the residents at the facility over the weekend.

11. On April 8, 2001, paramedics with the University City Fire Department (UCFD) were dispatched to the facility to attend to Theodora Hudson, who resided in a room on the third floor.  The paramedics attending to Hudson observed that her room was noticeably warm.

12. Hudson died at the facility on April 8, 2001, before the paramedics arrived.  The 

St. Louis County medical examiner determined that Hudson’s cause of death was hyperthermia.

13. On the morning of April 9, 2001, UCFD personnel responded to a call pertaining to Freddie Burns, a resident on the second floor of the facility.

14. In responding to the call pertaining to Burns, Captain James Clayton of the UCFD noticed that the facility was not running its air conditioning even though the facility was warm and stuffy.  Clayton mentioned to a staff member that the air conditioning needed to be turned on, and the staff member agreed.

15. Gary Smith, an officer with the University City Police Department who also responded to the call pertaining to Burns, noted that the temperature on the first and second floors of the facility was extremely hot and caused him and his partner to perspire.

16. Burns died at the facility on April 9, 2001, before the police and fire department personnel arrived.  The St. Louis County medical examiner determined that Burns’ cause of death was hyperthermia.

17. At approximately 7:30 p.m. on April 9, 2001, UCFD paramedics were dispatched to the facility to attend to Mary Moore, a resident on the third floor of the facility.  Paramedic David Larkin noted that Moore’s room “felt like an oven,” and requested that staff move the residents downstairs.

18. The facility’s staff told paramedic Larkin that Moore’s core body temperature was 108.8 degrees Fahrenheit.  A facility staff member told the paramedics that Moore had been running a fever over the weekend and that the air conditioner was broken and further refused the request to move the residents downstairs.  

19. The paramedics informed facility staff and the fire captain that the air conditioner needed to be repaired.  A facility employee informed them that the air conditioner would be repaired that evening.

20. The paramedics transported Moore to St. Mary’s Hospital where she died a few minutes later.  Moore’s death certificate lists the cause of death as hyperthermia.

21. Later that evening, at approximately 10:15 p.m. on April 9, 2001, paramedics were again dispatched to the facility.  The paramedics attended to Kay Jones, who, like Hudson and Moore, resided on the third floor of the facility.  Paramedic Larken noted that Jones’ room also felt like an oven.  There was a window open in the room, but the blinds were down, which impeded air from passing through.  The air conditioner was not operating.

22. Jones died prior to the arrival of the paramedics on the evening of April 9, 2001.  The paramedics measured her core body temperature at 109.7 degrees Fahrenheit. 

23. The air temperature of Jones’ room was over 95 degrees Fahrenheit on April 9, 2001.  The death certificate for Jones lists the cause of death as hyperthermia.

24. Captain Clayton was informed by maintenance worker Gary Immel that Johnson directed Immel not to turn on the air conditioner earlier that day on April 9, 2001.

25. On the evening of April 9, 2001, Clayton ordered Johnson and the facility staff to remove all the residents from the third floor.  Johnson was at the facility when Clayton ordered the evacuation.  Prior to the order, Johnson failed to take steps to remove the residents from the third floor of the facility. 

26. Approximately 40 residents from the third floor were placed in the first floor dining room area.  Paramedics and nursing staff obtained baseline vital signs of the residents.

27. The facility’s air conditioning system was not operating until Monday night, April 9, 2001, after the third floor was evacuated.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Johnson’s license is subject to discipline.  Sections 344.050.2 and 621.045.1.
  The Board has the burden to show that Johnson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


Johnson invoked the Fifth Amendment’s protections against self-incrimination in response to the Board’s request for admissions, request for production of documents, and interrogatories.  Johnson provided only basic information such as her name and address.  The 

Board argues that we should infer that answers to the discovery requests would have been unfavorable.  


In a civil case, a witness’ invocation of the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination justifies an inference that if the witness had answered truthfully, the answers would have been unfavorable to the witness.  Lappe & Assoc. v. Palmen, 811 S.W.2d 468, 471 (Mo. App., E.D. 1991).  The Board cites State Bd. of Nursing v. Finney, No. 93-2055 BN  (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 29, 1994),
 wherein we inferred from a party’s invocation of the Fifth Amendment in responses to a request for admissions concerning her use of marijuana that her responses would be unfavorable. 


We agree with the Board that it is appropriate to infer from Johnson’s responses to discovery requests that if she answered truthfully, those answers would be unfavorable.  The Board has established the facts set forth in the amended petition through affidavits and exhibits in support of the motion for summary determination.  These facts confirm the negative inferences from Johnson’s refusal to answer the discovery requests.    


We note that Johnson has not filed a response to the motion for summary determination Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(F) provides: 


(F) Defense Required.  When a party supports a motion [for summary determination] under this section with affidavits or other evidence, the adverse party shall not rest upon the mere allegations or denial of its own pleadings.  The adverse party’s response shall set forth specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue of material fact for hearing and support these by affidavit or other evidence.  If the adverse party does not so respond, the commission shall enter summary determination, if appropriate, against it.


Johnson has not filed a response in order to set forth specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue of material fact for hearing.  She has not filed affidavits or other evidence in response to the affidavits and exhibits set forth by the Board.  Therefore, we rely on the Board’s motion, affidavits, and exhibits, and we find that there is no genuine issue as to the material facts.

I.  Violations of Chapter 344 and Regulations


The Board alleges that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6), which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

A.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(A)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(A), which provides:

(1) The administrator shall—


(A) Be held responsible for informing him/herself of the needs of the residents and the needs of the facility and apprise the operator of these needs on a routine basis[.]


Johnson failed to inform herself of the needs of the residents and the needs of the facility.  As the temperature of the facility rose over the four-day period from April 6-9, 2001, Johnson 

failed to keep herself informed of the grave danger to the residents, especially to those on the third floor where the temperature exceeded 95 degrees Fahrenheit on April 9, 2001.  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(A).

B.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(B)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(B), which provides that the administrator shall:


(B) Be held responsible for the actions of all employees with regard to Chapter 198, RSMo, unless—


1.  Upon learning the violation, the administrator attempted to immediately correct the violation;


2.  The administrator did not sanction the violation; and


3.  The administrator did not attempt to avoid learning of the violation[.]

The Board cites section 198.088.1(6)(g) and (i), which provide:


1.  Every facility, in accordance with the rules applying to each particular type of facility, shall ensure that:

*   *   *   


(6) Each resident admitted to the facility:

*   *   *


(g) Is free from mental and physical abuse . . . ;

*   *   *   

(i) Is treated with consideration, respect, and full recognition of his dignity and individuality, including privacy in treatment and in care for his personal needs[.]

Abuse is defined in section 198.006(1) as “the infliction of physical, sexual, or emotional injury or harm[.]” 


Johnson failed to immediately correct the exposure of residents to the excessive heat.  After the temperature of the facility rose over the four-day period and after four residents perished, the fire department finally ordered the evacuation of the third floor of the building.  Pursuant to 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(B), Johnson is held responsible for the actions of employees with regard to Chapter 198.  The residents were subjected to physical and emotional harm, which means that they were not kept free from mental and physical abuse under section 198.088.1(6)(g).  They were not treated with consideration and respect in the treatment and care for their personal needs under section 198.088.1(6)(i).  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(B), which incorporates the duties of section 198.088.1(6)(g) and (i).

C.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(C)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(C), which provides that the administrator shall:


(C) Establish and enforce policies and procedures to safeguard patient or resident care[.]


Johnson failed to enforce policies and procedures to safeguard residents from the excessive heat.  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(C).

D.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(D)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(D), which provides that the administrator shall:


(D) Establish and enforce policies and procedures for the protection of residents[’] rights, funds and property[.]


Johnson failed to enforce policies and procedures to protect residents’ rights to be free from physical and mental harm.  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(D).

E.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(E)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(E), which provides that the administrator shall:


(E) Establish and enforce policies and procedures for all nursing home rules as stated in 13 CSR 15[.]

The Board cites the following regulations stated in 13 CSR 15:


Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.032
 provided:
(1) The building shall be substantially constructed and shall be maintained in good repair.

*   *   *   

(30) Facilities shall use air-conditioning units, a central air-conditioning system, fans or a ventilating system when the room temperature exceeds eighty-five degrees Fahrenheit (85ºF) to meet the reasonable comfort needs of individual residents[.]


Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042
 provided:

(3) The operator shall be responsible to assure compliance with all applicable laws and rules.  The administrator shall be fully authorized and empowered to make decisions regarding the operation of the facility and shall be held responsible for the actions of all employees.  The administrator’s responsibilities shall include the oversight of residents to assure that they receive appropriate nursing and medical care.  

*   *   *   

(5) The licensed administrator shall not leave the premises without delegating the necessary authority in writing to a responsible individual. . . . 

*   *   *   

(6) The facility shall not knowingly admit or continue to care for residents whose needs cannot be met by the facility directly or in cooperation with outside resources. . . .

*   *   *   

(13) The facility shall develop policies and procedures applicable to its operation to insure the residents’ health and safety to meet the residents’ needs. . . .

*   *   *   

(16) All persons who have any contact with the residents in the facility shall not knowingly act or omit any duty in a manner which would materially and adversely affect the health, safety, welfare or property of a resident.

*   *   *   

(37) All facilities shall employ nursing personnel in sufficient numbers and with sufficient qualifications to provide nursing and related services which enable each resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of physical, mental and psychosocial well-being.

*   *   *   

(66) Each resident shall receive twenty-four (24)-hour protective oversight and supervision.

(67) Each resident shall receive personal attention and nursing care in accordance with his/her condition and consistent with current acceptable nursing practice.

*   *   *   

(71) The facility must provide each resident the opportunity to access sufficient fluids to maintain proper hydration in accordance 

with the resident’s medical condition and goals of treatment as documented in the medical record.

*   *   *   

(81) Staff shall inform the administrator of accidents, injuries and unusual occurrences which adversely affect, or could adversely affect, the resident.  The facility shall develop and implement responsive plans of action.


Regulation 13 CSR 15-17.020(8)
 provided in relevant part:

All rooms shall have sufficient ventilation to keep them free of excessive heat[.]


Regulation 13 CSR 15-18.010(20)
 provides relevant in part:

Each resident shall be free from mental and physical abuse.


Johnson failed to have the building’s air conditioning unit maintained in good repair when the room temperature exceeded 85 degrees Fahrenheit and failed to meet the reasonable comfort needs of individual residents under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.032(1) and (30).  Johnson failed to oversee residents to ensure that they received appropriate nursing and medical care under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(3).  Employees in the facility that had contact with residents knowingly omitted duties in a manner that materially and adversely affected the health, safety, and welfare of residents under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(16).  Residents did not receive 24-hour protective oversight and supervision or personal attention and nursing care in accordance with their conditions under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(66) and (67).  The facility failed to provide each resident the opportunity to access sufficient fluids to maintain proper hydration in accordance with the resident’s medical condition under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(71).  The 

facility failed to implement responsive plans of action under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(81).  The rooms did not have sufficient ventilation to keep them free of excessive heat under 

Regulation 13 CSR 15-17.020(8).  The residents were not free from mental and physical abuse under Regulation 13 CSR 15-18.010(20).  Therefore, Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulations 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(A), (B), (C), (D) and (E); 13 CSR 15-14.032(1) and (30); 13 CSR 15-14.042(3), (16), (66), (67), (71), and (81); 13 CSR 15-17.020(8); and 13 CSR 15-18.010(20). 


The Board did not allege or establish facts showing that Johnson left the premises without delegating the necessary authority in writing to a responsible individual under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(5).  The facility did not continue to care for residents whose needs could not be met by the facility in cooperation with outside resources under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(6).  If the facility would have cooperated with an outside source to repair the air conditioning in a timely manner, the residents’ needs could have been met.  Although Johnson failed to enforce policies and procedures to insure the residents’ health and safety, the facts do not show that she failed to develop such policies under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(13).  The Board did not allege or establish facts showing that the facility failed to employ nurses in sufficient numbers or with sufficient qualifications under Regulation 13 CSR 15-14.042(37).  Therefore, Johnson did not violate Regulations 13 CSR 15-14.042(5), (6), (13), or (37). 

F.  Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(H)


The Board alleges that Johnson violated Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(H), which provides that the administrator shall:


(H) Devote reasonable time and attention to the management of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the facility.


The residents suffered from excessive heat, especially those on the third floor, until the fire department eventually ordered the evacuation.  These facts show that Johnson failed to devote reasonable time and attention to the management of the health, safety and welfare of the residents.  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(H).

II.  Incompetency, Misconduct and Gross Negligence

The Board alleges that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(5) for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id. at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  


The Board cites to the affirmative duties of nursing home administrators set forth in regulations previously cited herein.  Johnson failed in her duty to protect and ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the facility’s residents.  Although she assigned a staff person to be responsible for the hydration cart during the week, she did not reassign that responsibility to any staff member for the weekend.  As the temperature rose in the facility, four residents died from 

hyperthermia.  Johnson directed a maintenance worker not to turn on the air conditioner during the day on April 9, 2001.  Temperatures in the facility far exceeded 85 degrees Fahrenheit on that day, and one resident’s room was measured at over 95 degrees Fahrenheit.  The body temperatures of at least two of the deceased were over 108 degrees.  The fire department eventually ordered the evacuation of the third floor.  


Johnson’s deviation from professional standards is so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to her professional duties.  She also displayed a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, her professional ability.  Therefore, her license is subject to discipline for gross negligence and incompetency in the performance of her professional duties under section 344.050.2(5).


There is no evidence that Johnson intended to harm residents.  Johnson acted with conscious indifference, not with intentional wrongdoing.  Indifference and intent are mutually exclusive.  Therefore, we conclude that Johnson is not subject to discipline for misconduct.

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination.  We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline under section 344.050.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulations. 


We conclude that Johnson’s license is subject to discipline for gross negligence and incompetency, but not misconduct, under section 344.050.2(5).  


SO ORDERED on April 3, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�We recognize that our decisions do not have precedential value, as does a court decision.  Central Hardware v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).





�Those regulations incorporated by reference into Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.095(1)(E) were adopted pursuant to Chapter 198, not Chapter 344.  The Board’s amended complaint fails to distinguish between regulations adopted pursuant to Chapter 344 and regulations adopted pursuant to other statutory authority.  The regulations in 


13 CSR 15 were subsequently moved to 19 CSR 30.





�Subsequently moved to 19 CSR 30-85.032.





	�Subsequently moved to 19 CSR 30-85.042.


	�Subsequently moved to 19 CSR 30-87.020.





	�Subsequently moved to 19 CSR 30-88.010.
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